Responsive Testimony of Brian C. Andrews
Case No. PUD2023-000087

Page 12

BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Q WHAT DEPRECIATION SYSTEM DID OG&E UTILIZE IN THE CALCULATION OF 1

DEPRECIATION RATES PRESENTED IN EXHIBIT DAW-2? 2

A OG&E used a depreciation system consisting of the Straight Line Method, the ALG 3

Procedure, and the Remaining Life Technique5 to calculate its proposed depreciation 4

rates. 5

Q HOW DOES OG&E’S PROPOSED DEPRECIATION RATES IMPACT THE TEST 6

YEAR DEPRECIATION EXPENSE? 7

A OG&E’s proposed depreciation rates significantly increase its depreciation expense 8

over that calculated using the currently approved depreciation rates.  In Table 1 below, 9

I provide the increase by group.  This increase totals $103.5 million, a significant 10

component of OG&E’s proposed revenue requirement increase. 11

  OG&E’s proposed $103.5 million increase is a 23% increase over depreciation 12

expense based on the currently approved depreciation rates. 13

5See the Direct Testimony of Dane A. Watson, page 7, line 26.

Depreciable Group Present Proposed Amount Percent Present Proposed Difference

Intangible  $   31.15  $   59.20  $   28.05 90.03% 8.63% 14.69% 6.06%
Production  $   167.74  $   192.16  $   24.42 14.56% 3.06% 3.39% 0.33%
Transmission  $   65.16  $   65.46  $   0.30 0.46% 2.07% 2.03% -0.04%
Distribution  $   152.29  $   196.68  $   44.39 29.15% 2.65% 3.15% 0.50%
General  $   30.86  $   41.30  $   10.45 33.86% 6.22% 6.71% 0.49%
Transportation Activity  $   -   $   (4.08)  $   (4.08) N/A 0.00% -55.28% -55.28%
Total  $   447.20  $   550.73  $ 103.53 23.15% 2.94% 3.41% 0.47%

TABLE 1

Test Year Ending September 2023

_____________

Impact of OG&E's Proposed Depreciation Rates and Expense

Sources:  Exhibit BCA-14 and Direct Exhibit DAW-2, Appendix B

Difference
Depreciation Expense ($ Millions)

Depreciation Rates

CASE PUD 2023-000087 ENTRY NO. 172 FILED IN OCC COURT CLERK'S OFFICE ON 04/26/2024 - PAGE 17 OF 76

Responsive Testimony of Brian C. Andrews
Case No. PUD2023-000087

Page 13

BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Q HOW DOES OG&E EXPLAIN THE NEED FOR SUCH AN INCREASE? 1

A Mr. Watson states that the most significant factors related to the proposed increase in 2

[…]

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 3,289,782,854 2.76% 90,713,068 3.05% 100,261,931 9,548,862 3.05% 100,261,931 0

OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT
340.2 RIGHTS OF WAY

MUSTANG CTs 10,815 0.00% 0 0.69% 74 74 0.69% 74 0

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

COMPARISON OF OG&E AND FEA PROPOSED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL AMOUNTS AND RATES
RELATED TO ELECTRIC PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

PRODUCTION AND OTHER PRODUCTION RESERVE REALLOCATED WITHIN GROUP
TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION, AND GENERAL RESERVE PER BOOK

Current Oklahoma Accrual FEA Proposed Accrual
Account

(1)

OG&E Proposed Accrual

Exhibit BCA-13
Page 1 of 3

CASE PUD 2023-000087 ENTRY NO. 172 FILED IN OCC COURT CLERK'S OFFICE ON 04/26/2024 - PAGE 70 OF 76

Plant Balance Rate Amount Rate Amount Difference Rate Amount Difference
(2) (3) (4) = (2) x (3) (5) (6) = (2) x (5) (7) = (6) - (4) (8) (9) = (2) x (8) (10) = (9) - (6)

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

COMPARISON OF OG&E AND FEA PROPOSED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL AMOUNTS AND RATES
RELATED TO ELECTRIC PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

PRODUCTION AND OTHER PRODUCTION RESERVE REALLOCATED WITHIN GROUP
TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION, AND GENERAL RESERVE PER BOOK

Current Oklahoma Accrual FEA Proposed Accrual
Account

(1)

OG&E Proposed Accrual

341 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS
REDBUD 1 34,235,763 2.11% 722,375 2.34% 800,614 78,240 2.34% 800,614 0
REDBUD 2 318,306 3.33% 10,600 3.17% 10,076 (524) 3.17% 10,076 0
REDBUD 3 265,177 3.44% 9,122 3.11% 8,251 (871) 3.11% 8,251 0
REDBUD 4 288,878 3.32% 9,591 3.06% 8,831 (759) 3.06% 8,831 0
HORSESHOE LAKE 9 AND 10  1,201,774 3.14% 37,736 2.56% 30,730 (7,006) 2.56% 30,730 0
TINKER   1,781,246 8.86% 157,818 8.86% 157,818 0 8.86% 157,818 0
MCCLAIN GAS 1 11,750,959 2.56% 300,825 5.01% 588,369 287,544 5.01% 588,369 0
MCCLAIN GAS 2 1,788,683 1.59% 28,440 2.30% 41,105 12,665 2.30% 41,105 0
MCCLAIN STEAM 1 1,070,785 1.83% 19,595 2.58% 27,607 8,011 2.58% 27,607 0
FRONTIER 1 8,395,038 2.44% 204,839 1.96% 164,266 (40,573) 1.96% 164,266 0
MUSTANG CTs 43,721,045 2.83% 1,237,306 2.75% 1,201,260 (36,046) 2.75% 1,201,260 0

TOTAL STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 104,817,655 2.61% 2,738,246 2.90% 3,038,927 300,681 2.90% 3,038,927 0

341 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - WIND
CENTENNIAL 3,014,587 3.22% 97,070 6.36% 191,715 94,645 4.26% 128,542 (63,173)
OU SPIRIT 5,228,646 3.22% 168,362 4.85% 253,456 85,094 3.53% 184,594 (68,862)
CROSSROADS 11,538,638 3.48% 401,545 4.51% 520,285 118,740 3.47% 400,534 (119,751)

TOTAL STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - WIND 19,781,871 3.37% 666,977 4.88% 965,456 298,479 3.61% 713,671 (251,786)

341 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - SOLAR 4,465,531 2.74% 122,356 4.24% 189,304 66,948 4.24% 189,304 0

342 FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS AND ACCESSORIES
REDBUD 1 12,117,606 1.87% 226,599 2.23% 270,579 43,980 2.23% 270,579 0
REDBUD 2 690,651 1.82% 12,570 2.22% 15,306 2,736 2.22% 15,306 0
REDBUD 3 691,292 1.82% 12,582 2.22% 15,322 2,740 2.22% 15,322 0
REDBUD 4 719,786 1.88% 13,532 2.25% 16,184 2,653 2.25% 16,184 0
TINKER   167,151 3.55% 5,934 3.55% 5,934 0 3.55% 5,934 0
MCCLAIN GAS 1 354,085 1.53% 5,418 2.13% 7,536 2,118 2.13% 7,536 0
MCCLAIN GAS 2 260,457 1.63% 4,245 2.22% 5,780 1,534 2.22% 5,780 0
FRONTIER 1 978,948 1.37% 13,412 1.16% 11,361 (2,051) 1.16% 11,361 0
MUSTANG CTs 7,657,023 2.74% 209,802 2.79% 213,481 3,678 2.79% 213,481 0

TOTAL FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS AND ACCESSORIES  23,636,999 2.13% 504,093 2.38% 561,482 57,389 2.38% 561,482 0

343 PRIME MOVERS
REDBUD 1 93,479,687 2.92% 2,729,607 2.76% 2,576,294 (153,313) 2.76% 2,576,294 0
REDBUD 2 67,426,482 2.65% 1,786,802 3.77% 2,542,815 756,013 3.77% 2,542,815 0
REDBUD 3 67,539,780 2.44% 1,647,971 2.62% 1,766,259 118,289 2.62% 1,766,259 0
REDBUD 4 61,546,829 2.57% 1,581,754 2.60% 1,597,532 15,778 2.60% 1,597,532 0
HORSESHOE LAKE 9 AND 10  8,902,621 4.37% 389,045 3.68% 327,585 (61,459) 3.68% 327,585 0
TINKER   4,550,058 6.94% 315,774 0.00% 0 (315,774) 0.00% 0 0
MCCLAIN GAS 1 110,863,190 2.15% 2,383,559 2.67% 2,959,658 576,099 2.67% 2,959,658 0
MCCLAIN GAS 2 105,433,620 1.99% 2,098,129 2.51% 2,644,031 545,902 2.51% 2,644,031 0
MCCLAIN STEAM 1 52,753,857 1.55% 817,685 2.31% 1,221,238 403,553 2.31% 1,221,238 0
FRONTIER 1 65,667,528 2.35% 1,543,187 2.12% 1,388,959 (154,227) 2.12% 1,388,959 0
MUSTANG CTs 263,333,261 3.00% 7,899,998 3.04% 8,002,795 102,797 3.04% 8,002,795 0

TOTAL PRIME MOVERS  901,496,913 2.57% 23,193,508 2.78% 25,027,166 1,833,657 2.78% 25,027,166 0

LTSA
343.1 20-YEAR

REDBUD 1 1,490,678 7.70% 114,782 1.55% 23,075 (91,707) 1.55% 23,075 0
REDBUD 2 1,490,678 4.89% 72,894 1.55% 23,075 (49,819) 1.55% 23,075 0
REDBUD 3 1,490,678 1.85% 27,578 1.55% 23,075 (4,502) 1.55% 23,075 0
REDBUD 4 1,490,678 3.95% 58,882 1.55% 23,075 (35,807) 1.55% 23,075 0

20 YR Total 5,962,712 4.60% 274,136 1.55% 92,300 (181,835) 1.55% 92,300 0

343.2 6-YEAR
REDBUD 1 6,096,068 20.98% 1,278,955 10.56% 643,511 (635,444) 10.56% 643,511 0
REDBUD 2 13,864,899 19.96% 2,767,434 10.56% 1,463,601 (1,303,833) 10.56% 1,463,601 0
REDBUD 3 13,998,897 18.86% 2,640,192 10.56% 1,477,746 (1,162,446) 10.56% 1,477,746 0
REDBUD 4 5,993,168 19.62% 1,175,860 10.56% 632,648 (543,211) 10.56% 632,648 0
MCCLAIN GAS 1 15,798,603 15.94% 2,518,297 10.56% 1,667,726 (850,572) 10.56% 1,667,726 0
MCCLAIN GAS 2 15,810,675 16.14% 2,551,843 10.56% 1,669,000 (882,843) 10.56% 1,669,000 0

6 Yr Total 71,562,310 18.07% 12,932,581 10.56% 7,554,232 (5,378,349) 10.56% 7,554,232 0
30-YEAR

MCCLAIN GAS 1 349,749 2.15% 7,520 1.93% 6,747 (773) 1.93% 6,747 0
MCCLAIN GAS 2 343,590 1.99% 6,837 1.93% 6,628 (209) 1.93% 6,628 0

Total 30-YR 693,339 2.07% 14,357 1.93% 13,375 (982) 1.93% 13,375 0
TOTAL LTSA 78,218,361 16.90% 13,221,073 9.79% 7,659,907 (5,561,167) 9.79% 7,659,907 0

344 GENERATORS
REDBUD 1 717,218 2.88% 20,656 2.53% 18,111 (2,545) 2.53% 18,111 0
REDBUD 3 23,199 2.85% 661 2.69% 624 (37) 2.69% 624 0
REDBUD 4 23,035 2.81% 647 2.69% 619 (28) 2.69% 619 0
HORSESHOE LAKE 9 AND 10  36,135,688 3.79% 1,369,543 2.59% 935,066 (434,477) 2.59% 935,066 0
TINKER   3,366,088 3.67% 123,535 3.67% 123,535 0 3.67% 123,535 0
FRONTIER 1 8,118,041 1.39% 112,841 1.37% 110,817 (2,024) 1.37% 110,817 0
MUSTANG CTs 31,405,980 2.89% 907,633 2.94% 924,111 16,479 2.94% 924,111 0

TOTAL GENERATORS  79,789,249 3.18% 2,535,516 2.65% 2,112,883 (422,632) 2.65% 2,112,883 0

344 GENERATORS - WIND
CENTENNIAL 185,423,873 3.27% 6,063,361 5.62% 10,415,702 4,352,341 3.86% 7,149,157 (3,266,544)
OU SPIRIT 237,888,863 3.72% 8,849,466 5.11% 12,157,779 3,308,313 3.80% 9,042,499 (3,115,279)
CROSSROADS 349,390,682 3.73% 13,032,272 4.75% 16,596,733 3,564,461 3.73% 13,025,498 (3,571,236)

TOTAL GENERATORS - WIND 772,703,418 3.62% 27,945,099 5.07% 39,170,214 11,225,115 3.78% 29,217,154 (9,953,059)

344 GENERATORS - SOLAR 39,650,005 3.21% 1,272,765 4.35% 1,723,522 450,757 4.35% 1,723,522 0

345 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT
REDBUD 1 13,173,539 2.10% 276,644 2.34% 308,434 31,790 2.34% 308,434 0
REDBUD 2 9,557,253 1.82% 173,942 2.30% 219,848 45,906 2.30% 219,848 0
REDBUD 3 9,330,337 1.79% 167,013 2.29% 213,535 46,522 2.29% 213,535 0
REDBUD 4 9,593,118 1.79% 171,717 2.30% 220,250 48,533 2.30% 220,250 0
HORSESHOE LAKE 9 AND 10  4,874,594 3.28% 159,887 2.26% 110,192 (49,695) 2.26% 110,192 0
TINKER   3,078,637 1.09% 33,557 1.09% 33,557 (0) 1.09% 33,557 0
MCCLAIN GAS 1 7,224,119 1.96% 141,593 2.50% 180,512 38,919 2.50% 180,512 0
MCCLAIN GAS 2 6,049,899 1.47% 88,934 2.19% 132,441 43,508 2.19% 132,441 0
MCCLAIN STEAM 1 3,740,436 1.32% 49,374 2.12% 79,250 29,876 2.12% 79,250 0
FRONTIER 1 7,857,363 1.43% 112,360 1.43% 112,347 (13) 1.43% 112,347 0
MUSTANG CTs 25,263,658 2.83% 714,962 2.81% 709,672 (5,290) 2.81% 709,672 0

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT  99,742,953 2.10% 2,089,982 2.33% 2,320,037 230,055 2.33% 2,320,037 0

345 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT - WIND
CENTENNIAL 2,324,844 5.32% 123,682 8.41% 195,479 71,797 5.88% 136,592 (58,887)
OU SPIRIT 4,871,019 5.92% 288,364 7.48% 364,120 75,755 5.61% 273,302 (90,817)
CROSSROADS 45,877,900 4.04% 1,853,467 5.07% 2,326,856 473,388 4.05% 1,858,090 (468,766)

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT - WIND 53,073,763 4.27% 2,265,513 5.44% 2,886,454 620,941 4.27% 2,267,984 (618,470)

345 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT - SOLAR 9,653,560 2.77% 267,404 4.16% 401,710 134,307 4.16% 401,710 0

Exhibit BCA-13
Page 2 of 3

CASE PUD 2023-000087 ENTRY NO. 172 FILED IN OCC COURT CLERK'S OFFICE ON 04/26/2024 - PAGE 71 OF 76

Plant Balance Rate Amount Rate Amount Difference Rate Amount Difference
(2) (3) (4) = (2) x (3) (5) (6) = (2) x (5) (7) = (6) - (4) (8) (9) = (2) x (8) (10) = (9) - (6)

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

COMPARISON OF OG&E AND FEA PROPOSED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL AMOUNTS AND RATES
RELATED TO ELECTRIC PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

PRODUCTION AND OTHER PRODUCTION RESERVE REALLOCATED WITHIN GROUP
TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION, AND GENERAL RESERVE PER BOOK

Current Oklahoma Accrual FEA Proposed Accrual
Account

(1)

OG&E Proposed Accrual

346 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT
REDBUD 1 2,774,340 3.12% 86,559 3.88% 107,581 21,022 3.88% 107,581 0
REDBUD 2 18,098 2.85% 516 3.73% 675 159 3.73% 675 0
REDBUD 3 13,800 3.44% 475 4.24% 585 110 4.24% 585 0
REDBUD 4 20,045 3.27% 655 4.10% 821 166 4.10% 821 0
HORSESHOE LAKE 9 AND 10  1,033,095 2.93% 30,270 2.87% 29,663 (606) 2.87% 29,663 0
TINKER   61,581 20.01% 12,322 20.01% 12,322 0 20.01% 12,322 0
MCCLAIN GAS 1 5,975,450 2.53% 151,179 3.57% 213,582 62,403 3.57% 213,582 0
FRONTIER 1 5,299,221 2.10% 111,284 3.04% 161,098 49,815 3.04% 161,098 0
MUSTANG CTs 7,704,785 3.02% 232,685 3.51% 270,231 37,547 3.51% 270,231 0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 22,900,415 2.73% 625,944 3.48% 796,559 170,615 3.48% 796,559 0

346 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT - WIND
CENTENNIAL 885,860 4.46% 39,509 7.09% 62,838 23,329 5.20% 46,045 (16,793)
OU SPIRIT 658,794 4.68% 30,832 7.53% 49,577 18,745 5.77% 38,030 (11,546)
CROSSROADS 562,592 4.50% 25,317 5.99% 33,684 8,367 4.97% 27,951 (5,733)

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT - WIND 2,107,246 4.54% 95,658 6.93% 146,099 50,441 5.32% 112,026 (34,072)

TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT 2,212,048,754 3.51% 77,544,134 3.93% 86,999,795 9,455,661 3.44% 76,142,407 (10,857,388)

TRANSMISSION PLANT
350.2 LAND RIGHTS   131,963,405 1.40% 1,847,488 1.37% 1,814,290 (33,198) 1.18% 1,556,863 (257,427)

352 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 9,042,721 1.44% 130,215 1.53% 138,791 8,576 1.41% 127,611 (11,180)
353 STATION EQUIPMENT 954,383,732 2.13% 20,328,373 2.12% 20,269,880 (58,493) 2.08% 19,851,035 (418,845)
354 TOWERS AND FIXTURES 173,271,523 1.58% 2,737,690 1.57% 2,726,420 (11,270) 1.57% 2,726,420 0
355 POLES AND FIXTURES 1,117,698,049 2.16% 24,142,278 2.12% 23,667,775 (474,503) 2.06% 22,975,655 (692,120)
356 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS AND DEVICES 693,683,857 2.11% 14,636,729 2.01% 13,942,116 (694,613) 2.01% 13,942,116 0
358 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS AND DEVICES 110,494 2.22% 2,453 0.00% 0 (2,453) 0.00% 0 0

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 3,080,153,781 2.07% 63,825,227 2.03% 62,559,272 (1,265,955) 1.99% 61,179,701 (1,379,571)

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
360.2 LAND RIGHTS   6,459,925 1.27% 82,041 1.31% 84,383 2,341 1.11% 71,613 (12,769)

361 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS   7,971,930 1.47% 117,187 1.51% 120,585 3,397 1.51% 120,585 0
362 STATION EQUIPMENT 877,615,427 2.18% 19,132,016 2.31% 20,291,014 1,158,998 2.14% 18,768,255 (1,522,759)
363 STORAGE BATTERY 851,046 6.75% 57,446 6.91% 58,780 1,334 6.91% 58,780 0
364 POLES, TOWERS AND FIXTURES   786,956,009 2.47% 19,437,813 2.94% 23,115,215 3,677,401 2.64% 20,748,058 (2,367,157)
365 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS AND DEVICES   1,101,396,821 2.36% 25,992,965 2.51% 27,644,482 1,651,517 2.34% 25,727,085 (1,917,397)
366 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT   335,409,588 1.70% 5,701,963 1.86% 6,227,440 525,477 1.86% 6,227,440 0
367 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS AND DEVICES 971,654,868 2.35% 22,833,889 3.07% 29,833,686 6,999,797 2.74% 26,665,804 (3,167,882)
368 LINE TRANSFORMERS   670,460,796 3.59% 24,069,543 4.70% 31,544,550 7,475,007 3.63% 24,339,329 (7,205,221)
369 SERVICES   266,118,193 1.87% 4,976,410 1.74% 4,623,710 (352,700) 1.74% 4,623,710 0

[…]

48 370 Meters 10,704,765 234,901,281 6.86% 16,114,228 5,409,463 6.86% 16,114,228 5,409,463 -
49 371 Installation on Customers' Premises 2,320,064 57,414,314 4.05% 2,325,280 5,216 4.05% 2,325,280 5,216 -
50 372 Leased Property on Customer's Premises - - 0.00% - - 0.00% - - -
51 373 Street Lighting and Signal Systems 14,186,037 314,421,924 5.35% 16,821,573 2,635,536 5.35% 16,821,573 2,635,536 -
52 CWIP 232,229,246 3.17% 7,361,667 7,361,667 2.88% 6,688,202 6,688,202 (673,465)
53 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 152,287,859$   6,241,002,826$   196,681,959$   44,394,100$   178,773,712$   26,485,853$   (17,908,247)$   0.93989344   (16,831,844)$

OG&E Proposed FEA Proposed

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
COMPARISON OF OG&E AND FEA PROPOSED DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Exhibit BCA-14
Page 1 of 2

CASE PUD 2023-000087 ENTRY NO. 172 FILED IN OCC COURT CLERK'S OFFICE ON 04/26/2024 - PAGE 73 OF 76

Pro Forma FEA Oklahoma
Adjusted OK Depreciation

Test Year Depreciable Annual Annual DD&A Pro Forma Annual Annual DD&A Pro Forma Jurisdictional Expense
Line Account Plant DD&A Expense Plant In Service Rate Expense Adjustment Rate Expense Adjustment Difference Allocator Adjustment

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (4) x (5) (7) = (6) - (3) (8) (9) = (4) x (8) (10) = (9) - (3) (11) = (10) - (7) (12) (13) = (11) x (12)

OG&E Proposed FEA Proposed

OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
COMPARISON OF OG&E AND FEA PROPOSED DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

   GENERAL PLANT
54 389 Land and Land Rights (70,862) 178,597 2.10% 3,751 74,612 2.10% 3,751 74,612 -
55 390 Structures and Improvements 3,503,187 234,604,231 1.94% 4,551,322 1,048,135 1.94% 4,551,322 1,048,135 -
56 391 Office Furniture and Equipment 17,917,221 113,549,919 17.62% 20,007,496 2,090,275 17.62% 20,007,496 2,090,275 -
57 392 Transportation Equipment 2,703,342 122,975,859 6.00% 7,378,552 4,675,210 6.00% 7,378,552 4,675,210 -
58 393 Stores Equipment 67,360 1,360,672 4.87% 66,265 (1,095) 4.87% 66,265 (1,095) -
59 394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 1,441,031 31,461,005 4.24% 1,333,947 (107,084) 4.24% 1,333,947 (107,084) -
60 395 Laboratory Equipment 947,093 11,534,489 6.38% 735,900 (211,193) 6.38% 735,900 (211,193) -
61 396 Power Operated Equipment 588,668 16,512,343 4.54% 749,660 160,992 4.54% 749,660 160,992 -
62 397 Communication Equipment 3,464,979 35,605,096 10.27% 3,656,643 191,664 10.27% 3,656,643 191,664 -
63 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 295,470 12,402,073 4.42% 548,172 252,702 4.42% 548,172 252,702 -
64 399 Other Tangible Property - - - - - - -
65 CWIP - 35,518,289 6.40% 2,273,170 2,273,170 6.40% 2,273,170 2,273,170 -
66 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 30,857,489$   615,702,573$   41,304,877$   10,447,387$   41,304,877$   10,447,387$   -$   0.87838689 -$

67 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 447,198,674$   16,151,907,324$   554,807,046$   107,608,371$   524,495,866$   77,297,191$   (30,311,180)$   (28,041,113)$

68  Holding Co. included above -$

69 Total Plant in Service 447,198,674$   16,151,907,324$   554,807,046$   107,608,372$   524,495,866$   77,297,192$   (30,311,180)$   (28,041,113)$

70 Transportation Activity Depreciation - 55.28% (4,079,129) (4,079,129)   55.28% (4,079,129) (4,079,129) - -

71 Holding Company   Test Year Expense - - - - - - -
  (for Reclass Adj)   (for Pro Forma Adj)   (for Pro Forma Adj)